

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBYN MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA, MARYLAND, ALASKA,
COLORADO, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
DELAWARE, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
of Maryland
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General
ADAM D. SNYDER
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6427
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
of Minnesota
LIZ KRAMER*
Solicitor General
MICHAEL P. GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General
HENRY ALLEN BLAIR
Special Assistant
Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. State Law Should Govern Whether Prejudice Is Required For Waiver of Mandatory Arbitration Clauses	6
A. Generally-Applicable State Law Governs the Formation, Interpretation, and Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements, Including Waiver	6
B. State Law is not Preempted in This Case	9
II. If Federal Law Controls, the Gamesmanship Highlighted By This Case Demonstrates Why the FAA Should Not Be Construed to Require Consumers to Show Prejudice to Establish Waiver.....	12
A. The Prejudice Requirement Conflicts With the Text of the FAA.....	13
B. The Prejudice Requirement Leads to Uncertainty and Wasteful Procedural Battles, in Direct Contradiction to the Core Values of the FAA.....	18
1. Due to its Uncertainty and Unpredictability, the Prejudice Requirement Invites Gamesmanship.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Parties That Opportunistically Exploit the Uncertainty of the Prejudice Requirement Thwart the Goals of Arbitration	20
3. The Prejudice Requirement Systematically Favors Stronger Parties and Thus Degrades Both Judicial Processes and Arbitration	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Almacenes Fernandez, S. A. v. Golodetz</i> , 148 F.2d 625 (2d Cir. 1945)	15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	6, 7, 11, 21
<i>Brock Servs., LLC v. Rogillio</i> , No. CV 18-867- JWD-EWD, 2020 WL 2529396 (M.D. La. May 18, 2020)	24, 25
<i>Brothers Jurewicz, Inc. v. Atari, Inc.</i> , 296 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1980).....	9
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabi- netry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 452 Md. 141 (2017).....	8
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> , 389 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1968)	16, 17
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Cutler Assocs., Inc. v. Palace Constr., LLC</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D. Mass. 2015).....	18
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	12, 20, 21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Freeman v. SmartPay Leasing, LLC</i> , 771 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	10
<i>Galion Iron Works & Mfg. Co. v. J.D. Adams Mfg. Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1942).....	16
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	1, 2, 7, 11
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	13, 22
<i>Herzfeld v. 1416 Chancellor, Inc.</i> , 666 Fed. Appx. 124 (2016).....	28
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Televi- sion Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 790 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>In re Lowe's Companies, Inc. Fair Lab. Stand- ards Act & Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 484 (W.D.N.C. 2021)	24
<i>In re Trevino</i> , No. 10-70594, 2018 WL 5994753 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2018).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Iraq Middle Mkt. Dev. Found. v. Harmoosh</i> , 848 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Aiera Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01281-BJR, 2020 WL 5909959 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 6, 2020).....	24
<i>Joca-Roca Real Est., LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Downs Inc.</i> , No. 3:15- CV-00612-RBL, 2018 WL 5734656 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2018)	26
<i>Kinsey v. Bradley</i> , 53 Wash. App. 167 (1989)	9
<i>La Nacional Platanera, S.C.L. v. North Am. Fruit & Steamship Corp.</i> , 84 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1936)	15
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	10, 26
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Collins</i> , 327 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 1982)	11
<i>Messina v. North Cent. Distrib., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18, 24
<i>Milbourne v. JRK Residential Am., LLC</i> , No. 3:12- cv-861, 2016 WL 1071564 (E.D. Va. March 15, 2016)	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacheco v. PCM Constr. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 602 F. App'x 945 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 237 W. Va. 138 (2016)	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	3, 20
<i>Price v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 2:17-01882, 2018 WL 1203471 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2018)	26
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	9, 22
<i>Qazi v. Stage Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-0780, 2020 WL 1321538 (S.D. Tex. March 17, 2020).....	26
<i>Radiator Specialty Co. v. Cannon Mills</i> , 97 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1938).....	14, 15
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003)	18, 22
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Roach v. BM Motoring, LLC</i> , 228 N.J. 163 (2017)	27
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Sanderson Farms, Inc. v. Gatlin</i> , 848 So. 2d 828 (Miss. 2003).....	8
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv- 00540-MOC-DSC, 2017 WL 4084059 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2017).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sitzer v. National Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 12 F.4th 853 (8th Cir. 2021)	19, 26
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	20
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Weight Watchers of Quebec, Ltd. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 1057 (E.D.N.Y.1975).....	9
<i>Zimmerman v. Cohen</i> , 236 N.Y. 15 (1923).....	15
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6, 8, 11, 20
9 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	10, 20, 21
9 U.S.C. § 16	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d Ed., West 1910).....	14
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The growing use of man- datory arbitration</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Apr. 6, 2018), https://files.epi.org/pdf/144131. pdf	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)</i> (2015), available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201503_cfpb_arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015.pdf	27
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Contracting Out of National Law: An Empirical Look at the New Law Merchant</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 523 (2005).....	23
Robert B. Martin, <i>Waiver of the Right to Compel Arbitration—A Directional Analysis</i> , 16 Cal. W. L. Rev. 375 (1980).....	16
Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 233 (2019).....	1
Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	24
Webster’s New Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (Saalfield Publishing Co. 1901).....	14
